## **RESOLUTION NO. 1322**

A RESOLUTION OF THE WILSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 944, ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR TREE REMOVAL PERMITS, AS REQUIRED BY ORDINANCE NUMBER 464.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council adopted Resolution No. 944 on August 17, 1992, establishing fees for various land use and development application processes; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council is considering the adoption of an ordinance (Ordinance No. 464) requiring permits for the removal of trees within the City; and

WHEREAS, upon enactment of Ordinance #464, it will be appropriate to collect fees to defray, or partially defray, the City's costs in processing applications for the required permits; and

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the time and material costs to administer the tree removal permit system and the proposed fees are lower than the average costs that will be incurred. However, the City Council recognizes the value of trees to the community overall, and the importance of having a permit system that is not overly burdensome upon individual applicants. Therefore, a fee schedule that is lower than the City's actual average costs of processing those permit applications is justified.

WHEREAS, this resolution was on the City Council's meeting agenda for October 7, 1996, and was continued to the October 21, 1996, City Council meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1, I, of Resolution No. 944 is amended by the addition of the following subsection:

## F. Tree Removal Permit

Type A (three or fewer trees)	\$ 5
Type B	
(four through 10 trees)	\$ 25
(11 through 25 trees)	\$ 50
(26 or more trees)	\$100
Type C	\$ 50
Type D	\$100

This Resolution shall take effect upon the effective date of Ordinance Section 2. No. 464, which is scheduled for second reading and adoption on October 21, 1996.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 7th day of October, 1996, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

> Level / GERALD A. KRUMMEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

**SUMMARY OF VOTES:** 

Mayor Krummel

<u>Yes</u>

Councilor Lehan

<u>Yes</u>

Councilor Hawkins

Yes

Councilor MacDonald Yes